

## WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE

## A Sovereign Tribal Nation

(Amendment to the Native Vision Year-Round Program)

- WHEREAS, Johns Hopkins University has been a primary partner with the White Mountain Apache Tribe for the past 37 years on current and past research studies to develop and build capacity within our community to address our priority health problems; and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Council approved (resolution #10-2009-338) Johns Hopkins to conduct a Native Vision After School Fitness and Life Skills Program ("Native Vision") for youth ages 9 to 12 year olds in Cibecue and Whiteriver; and
- WHEREAS, we are requesting to amend the above referenced resolution to include the following program activities to better serve the students we will be working with:
  - Evaluation of Native Vision Year Round Program which will assess the impact of a 12 session NativeVision Year Round Program on youth's physical fitness, physical health, educational aspirations, motivation and self-efficacy related to education and healthy behaviors and sense of connectedness to positive sources of strength and support to achieve their goals,
  - Pre and post student surveys which parents will sign consent for their child to participate in the surveys,
  - Extend to students in elementary, middle school, junior high, and high school in order to reach more students and offer this program to all schools on the White Mountain Apache Tribe who are willing to participate in the Native Vision program.

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby approves Johns Hopkins to include the above listed amendment with identified program activities to better serve our youth.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event this Resolution directly conflicts with the Tribal Constitution, Tribal Ordinances, or any material facts concerning the issues presented are later found to be false, this Resolution shall be deemed null and void and have no legal effect.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that it hereby directs that in the event that this Resolution conflicts with a prior Resolution or Policy, this Resolution shall supersede and govern over the conflicting subject matter.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe that the Chairman, or in his absence, the Vice-Chairman, is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution.

## Resolution No. <u>02-2017-29</u>

The foregoing resolution was on <u>FEBUARY 8, 2017</u> duly adopted by a vote of <u>EIGHT</u> for, <u>ZERO</u> against, and <u>ONE</u> abstentions by the Tribal Council of the White Mountain Apache Tribe, pursuant to authority vested in it under the enumerated powers listed in Article IV, Section 1 of the WMAT Constitution, so ratified on September 30, 1993, and federally recognized pursuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat. 984).

Ronnie Lupe, Tribal Chairman

oreen T. Numkena, Tribal Secretary

Date